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Hearing Officer's Decision

Name of Case: Personnel Security Hearing
Date of Fling: April 1, 2003
Case Number: TS0O-0029

This decison concerns the digibility of XXXXX XXXXX (hereinafter referred to as "the Individud™) to maintain a
levd “Q’ aooessautiorization under the regulations set forth a 10 C.F.R. Part 710, entitled “ Criteria and Procedures
for Determining Eligibility for Access to Classfied Matter or Specia Nuclear Materid.” The loca Department of
Energy Office (the DOE Office) suspended the Individuad's access authorization under the provisions of Part 710.
Thisdedsoncongders whether, on the basis of the evidence and testimony in this proceeding, the Individua's access
athorization should be restored. For the reasons stated below, the Individua's access authorization should not be
restored.

. BACKGROUND

Thepresent proceeding involves an individuad who has gpplied for a DOE Access Authorizetion. Theinitid review
d the Individud’ s digibility for access to classified matter or specid nuclear materids conducted by the locad DOE
security office (the locd security office) reveded subgtantid and sgnificant derogatory information about the
Individua. Theloca security office s review included a background investigation, a Personnd Security Interview
(PSI) of the Individud, and an evauation of the Individud by a DOE consultant Psychiatrist (the Psychiatrist).

Because the Individua was unable to resolve the security concerns raised in the loca security office s review, an
admingraiveradiew proceeding was initiated. See 10 C.F.R. 8 710.9. The DOE Office then issued aletter notifying
the Individua that it possessed information which raised a substantid doubt concerning his igibility for access
authorization (the Notification Letter). The Notification Letter specifies types of derogatory information described
in 10 C.F.R. § 710.8(f), (h) and (1).

The Individud filed a request for a hearing in which he made a generd denid of the alegations contained in the
Natficetion Letter. This request was forwarded to the Office of Hearings and Appeals (OHA) and | was appointed
as Hearing Officer.

Attheheating, the DOE Office presented three witnesses: the DOE Psychiatrigt, the Individual and a DOE Personnel
Security Specidigt. The Individud presented five withesses: each of whom works with the Individua and seldom,
if ever, has contact with the Individua outsde the workplace. The



-2-

Individud a0 testified on his own behdf. See Transcript of Hearing, Case No. TSO-0029 (hereinafter cited as
“Tr.).

[I. STANDARD OF REVIEW

TheHeaing Officer's role in this proceeding is to evauate the evidence presented by the agency and the Individud,
and to render a decison based on that evidence. See 10 C.F.R. § 710.27(a). The regulations state that “[t]he
dadsonasto access authorization is a comprehensive, common-sense judgment, made after consideration of dl the
rdevat infametion, favorable or unfavorable, asto whether the granting of access authorization would not endanger
thecommon defense and security and would be clearly consistent with the national interest.” 10 C.F.R. § 710.7(3).
| have congidered the following factors in rendering this opinion:  the nature, extent, and seriousness of the conduct;
thedraumstances surrounding the conduct, including knowledgeabl e participation; the frequency and recency of the
oonou; thelndvidudl's age and miaturity at the time of the conduct; the voluntariness of the Individud's participation;
the absence or presence of rehabilitation or reformation and other pertinent behaviora changes; the motivation for
thecondudt, the potentia for pressure, coercion, exploitation, or duress; the likelihood of continuation or recurrence;
andother relevant and materia factors. See 10 C.F.R. 88 710.7(c), 710.27(a). The discussion below reflects my
application of these factors to the testimony and exhibits presented by both Sdesin this case.

[11. FINDINGSOF LAW AND FACT

The Individua was formerly employed as a police officer in asmdl town in which the Individua had been raised.
The Individud’s employment with the Police Department in this town began in December 1995, when he was
employed as a records clerk and part-time dipatcher. The Individua was then employed as a police officer on a
part-time basis. Eventudly, the Individud was employed as a police officer on afull-time basis. The Individud’s
employment as a police officer ended with hisresignation in May 2000. During this tenure, the Individua was the
subject of numerous complaints by members of the community.

In one ingance, the Individua was accused of fondling the breasts and private area of awoman he had arrested.
In another ingtance, an employee of a paint store complained that the Individual had kissed her and fondled her
buttocks while she attempted to wait on him &t the paint store. The paint shop employee dso complained that the
Individuel hed fdlomed her on numerous occasions, caled her at her home, and had even stopped her for questioning
in order to talk to her. In another instance, afellow police officer complained after the Individua kicked the door
of abattvoomsrewas using. Tr. a 148. Another woman complained that the Individud, while on patrol, had made
ingpropriate remarks about her physical attributes and had made an unwanted advance on her. The same woman
dcomplaned that, on at least two occasions, the Individua had pulled her over as a pretext to converse with her.
Yet anather complaint was filed by the inhabitant of an gpartment that the Individua visited, ostensbly to investigate
aninddence of vanddism. Apparently, while investigating the vanddism incident, the Individua kissed the gpartment
inhabitant. PSl at 53.
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Another complaint was filed by a 16 or 17 year old girl. PSl a 38. During the PSl, the Individua discussed his
rdaiondip with thisgirl: “We became very close. Romanticaly close. . .We had been romantic afew times” PS
a3839. 1/ Thelndividud clamsthat he received an e-mail from the girl stating “Y ou know if you want to talk,
yauknowwhereI’'m at.” 1d. The Individua took this as an invitation. One night, a about eleven or twelve o' clock,
trelndividual went to vidt the girl’shome. Inthe PSl he states“ So | drove up to her resdence, and | knocked on
thedoor, knocked on the door, knocked on the door. Entered the residence.” 1d. The Individud further indicated

| entered, goupto wherethe T.V. is, where | hear aT.V. on, and she' s adeep, or apparently adeep
in the bed. | St down and try to talk to her. | stayed there for a short time to seeif she was going
to wake up, and she didn’t wake up. and | Ieft. | waslike, sat on the bed, or laid on the bed next
to her, adtakedto her, to see if she was going to wake up. And shedidn’t. | Ieft. And then | heard
through the grapevine that she was pissed a me because | had come to the house.

PS a 40. Apparently, the girl claimed that the Individua had found a spare key and let himsdlf in. On one occasion
the Individua clamed that the girl told him where she hid the key. PSl a 40. On another occasion, the Individud
claimed that the girl had shown him where she hid the key. PSl a 39. This incident apparently resulted in a
complant to the Police Department. As a result, the Police Department required the Individua to turn in his
equipment and placed him on suspension pending atermination investigation. Tr. a 144-46; PSl a 43. Aspart of
ths investigation the Individuad was required to submit to afitness for duty evduation by adinica psychologis (the
dinicd Psychologist). The Clinicd Psychologist and the Individua discussed the complaints againg the Individual.
Tr.a4l According to the Individud the Clinica Psychologigt told him “that it didn’t look good for me to maintain
employment with [the Police Department].” Tr. a 151-52. In addition, the Individua testified that his union
representative advised him that it would be in his best intereststo resgn. Tr. at 153. The Individud maintains that
hewas never asked to resign. Tr. a 158. During this investigation, the Individua submitted his resgnation from the
Police Department.

Thelndividual subsequently accepted a position with a DOE contractor. The Individua submitted arequest for an
aocoessauthorization. As part of the Individua’ s background investigation, he was required to complete and submit
aDOE security form entitled Questionnaire for Sengtive (or Nationa Security) Positions (QNSP). The Individud
submitted a QNSP signed and dated November 16, 2001. Question 21 of this QNSP asked:

Inthe last 7 years, have you consulted with amental hedlth professona (psychiatrist, psychologit,
counselor, etc.) or have you consulted with another hedth care provider about a mental hedth
related condition?

The Individua responded to this question by checking the box labeled no.

i Apparently, the Individual was 23 or 24 and married to his present spouse when this incident
with the girl occurred. PSl at 39.



Question 22 of this QNSP asked:

Has any of the following happened to you inthe last 7 years? If “Yes,” begin with the most recent
occurrence and go backward, providing date fired, quit, or |eft, and other information requested.
Usethefdloning codes and explain the reason your employment was ended: 1 - Fired from ajoby[,]
2 - Quit a job after being told you'd be fired[,] 3 - Left ajob by mutua agreement following
dleggtionsaf misconduct],] 4 - Left ajob by mutua agreement following dlegations of unsatisfactory
performance],] 5- Left ajob for other reasons under unfavorable circumstanced .

The Individua responded to this question by checking the box labeled no.
Criterion F

The Notification Letter aleges thet the Individud has “ddiberately misrepresented, falsified, or omitted significant
information from a . . . Questionnaire for Sengtive (or Nationd Security) Pogtions, a personnd qudifications
datement, a personnd security interview, written or oral statements made in response to officia inquiry on a matter
that is relevant to a determination regarding digibility for DOE access authorization, or proceedings conducted
purentto 8§ 710.20 through § 710.31. 10 C.F.R. 8 710.8(f).” The Natification Letter alegesthat the Individua’s
response to Questions 21 and 22 of the QNSP condtitute deliberate misrepresentations of significant information.

Fdse gatements by an individud in the course of an officid inquiry regarding a determination of digibility for DOE
access authorization raise serious issues of honesty, reliability, and trustworthiness. The DOE security program is
besed ontrugt, and when a security clearance holder breaches that trugt, it is difficult to determine to what extent the
indviduel canbee trusted again in the future. See e.g., Personnel Security Hearing (Case No. VS0O-0013), 25 DOE
182,752 at 85,515 (1995), 25 DOE 1 82,752 (1995) (affirmed by OSA, 1995); Personnel Security Hearing
(CaseNo. VS0-0281), 27 DOE 182,821 at 85,915 (1999), aff’ d, 27 DOE 1 83,030 (2000) (terminated by OSA,
2000).

The Individua provides the following explanation for his answering Question 21 in the negdtive:

The [Notification] [L]etter dso shows a discrepancy in my answer and the result of the DOE
investigation showing that | had sought menta health counsdling. 1 answered the QNSP that | had
not sought mental health evauation. | was ordered by the . . . Police Department to [the Clinical
Psychologist] to complete investigation into personnel complaints. | was ordered to report to [the
dinicd P3cchologist] and he required that | complete aMMPI [Minnesota M ulti-phasic Persondity
Inventory] test and discuss the complaints. After 1 completed the MMPI test [the Clinica
Psychologist] informed me that there were no mgor concern with the MMPI test results. | did not
ddibaady misrepresent any information. | was ordered by my employer as part of an investigation
to report to [the Clinica Psychologist]. | answered that | had not sought mental hedth o
psychologica help on the QNSP
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paperwork as | have never requested or sought any mentd hedlth evauations. | was directed by
the. . . Police Department to report to [the Clinical Psychologist] as part of an investigation and so
that | may retain employment.

Indvidual’ s Request for Hearing at 2. Essentidly, the Individua contends that he interpreted the phrase “ consulted
with” which was the phrase used in the QNSP to mean “sought.” Such an interpretation is reasonable. One
definition of the word “consult” provided in Webster’s Ninth Collegiate Dictionary reads. “to ask the advice or
opinion of.” Accordingly, | find that the local security office has not shown that the Individua has ddiberately
misrepresented, fasfied, or omitted significant information by answering Question 21 in the negetive.

In contrast, | am firmly convinced that the Individud ddiberatdy misrepresented, falsfied, or omitted sgnificant
information by answering Question 22 in the negative. The Individud provides the following explandion for his
answering Question 22 in the negative:

The information supplied on the QNSP was accurate per my interpretation of the question. |
reparted thet | had not 1eft employment due to unfavorable circumstances. The officid reason of my
resgnation from the . . . Police Department was for personal reasons. | interpreted the QNSP as
officid paperwork and gave the officia reason for my departure from the . . . Police Department.
The DOE investigation shows that there were other circumstances leading to my resignation. | was
ogtain that the DOE investigation would reved underlying circumstances to my resignation. During
my [PSl, | stated] that | had resigned from the . . . Police Department for persond reasons. | do
not deny that there were other circumstances leading to my resignation, but officidly | left for
pasond reesons. My interpretation of the QNSP question was the officid reason of my resignation.
Had | answered that | left for unfavorable circumstances, and the DOE invedtigation into nry
employment at the . . . Police Department ended in my resignation for persond reasons, that too
would be deiberate misrepresentation, omisson or fasdfication of the circumstances. Either
asnvaingthet | had not Ieft ajob in unfavorable circumstances, or reported that | had, and the DOE
investigatiion determined the opposite, each answer had the potentia to be interpreted as a
miggresentation of the facts on my behdf. | believe that my interpretation of the DOE of how the
question was to be answered are different. 1 do not deny any of the information that DOE hasin
their possession but | did not intentionaly misrepresent or falsify my answer to the question.

Individld’ s Request for Hearing at 2-3. The record shows that after the Individud’ s former employer had received
numarcuscomparnts about the Individua’ s conduct, it required him to be accompanied by afellow employee. After
the former employer received an additiona and particularly disturbing complaint about the Individud, it suspended
the Individua while it conducted afitness for duty investigation. While this fitness for duty investigation was being
conducted, theIndividua was warned by both a dlinica psychologist (who his employer had ordered him to see) and
hisunionrepresatative that his prospects for continuing his employment were less than favorable. Shortly afterward,
the Individua resigned for “persona reasons” When the Individuad was subsequently asked under oath whether
he had quit ajob after being told he would be fired or |eft ajob by mutud
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ageement following alegations of misconduct or for other reasons under unfavorable circumstances, the Individua
answvered “no.” 2/ This satement wasfase.

Quetion22 clearly did not ask for the officia reason of record for leaving any previous jobs. Instead, Question 22
clearly required disclosure of any jobs that the Individud left under unfavorable circumstances. It isimpossible to
bdieve that Individua could have misinterpreted Question 22 in the manner which he suggests. Accordingly, | find
that the local security office properly invoked Criterion F.

A finding of derogatory information does not, however, end the evauation of evidence concerning theindividud’’s
digihility for access authorization. See Personnel Security Hearing (Case No. VSO- 0244), 27 DOE 1 82,797
(2999 (efimred by OSA, 1999); Personnel Security Hearing (Case No. VS0O-0154), 26 DOE {82,794 (1997),
aff’’d, Personnel Security Review (Case No. VSA-0154), 27 DOE 183,008 (1998) (affirmed by OSA, 1998).
Hearing Officers must look at the statements of an individud, the facts surrounding the fasification and the
indviduel * s subsequent history in order to assess whether the individua has rehabilitated himsdlf from the falsehood
and whether restoring the security clearance would pose a threet to nationa security. See Personnel Security
Hearing (Cas=No. VSO-0327), 27 DOE 1] 82,844 (2000), aff’’ d, Personnel Security Review, 28 DOE { 83,005
(2000) (affirmed by OSA, 2000); Personnel Security Hearing (Case No. VSO-0418), 28 DOE | 82,795 &
85,705 (2001). In the end, like dl Hearing Officers, | must exercise my common sense judgment whether the
indviduel”’ s access authorization should be restored after considering the applicable factors prescribed in 10 C.F.R.
88§ 710.7(c).

Inthe present case, the Individud failed to provide sufficient explanaion or mitigation of this fasfication during this
proceeding. In fact, the Individud’s actions during the present proceeding have served to reinforce the concerns
raised by hisintentiond provison of false information on the QNSP.

For example thelndividua provided conflicting information concerning his conversations with a union representative.
DuinghisPS, the Individuad indicated that the union representative expressed confidence that he could be reingtated
withtheRdice Department. PSl at 43. At the hearing however, the Individud testified that his union representative
advised him that it would be in his best interests to resign. Tr. a 153. The Individud aso provided conflicting
aooountisof hisrdationships with hisemployers. Inthe PS, the Individud stated “1’ ve dways had good relationships
with people I've worked for.” PSl a 44. However, a the hearing, the Individua attributed some of his problems
at the Police Department to “persondity conflicts with [his] Chief of Police” Tr. at 145.

2/ The QNSP submitted by the Individua contains a section entitled “ Certification That My
Answers Are True” This section of the QNSP reads as follows: “My statements on this form,
and any attachmentsto it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and are madein good faith. | understand that a knowing and willful false statement on
this form can be punished by fine or imprisonment or both.” QNSP at 9. The Individud signed
and dated this certification. 1d.
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Itisdfficult to mitigate falSfication of information provided to DOE security officids. In the present case, where the
Individud has continued to prevaricate throughout this proceeding, a finding of mitigation would be most
Inappropriate.

Criterion H

The Notification Letter dleges that the Individua has"an illness or menta condition of anaturewhich . . . causes,
or may cause, a significant defect in judgment or reliability.” 10 C.F.R. 8 710.8(h). Specificaly, the Notification
Letter states

The diagnods from the psychiatric evaluation of your case by . . . a DOE-sponsored psychiatrist,
completed on Septamber 23, 2002 identified that you suffer from a Narcissistic Personality Disorder,
Code 301.81, of the Diagnogtic and Statisticd Manud of Mentd Disorders, Fourth Edition, a
condition which causes, or may cause, asignificant defect in your judgement or rdigbility.

Notification Letter at 2. The Individud asserts that the Psychiatrist’s diagnosis is inaccurate.  Specificaly, the
Individua contends, (1) he has, in the last three years, taken three Minnesota Multi-phasic Persondity Inventory
(MMP) tests eech of which, he asserts, has failed to detect any evidence of mentd illness, (2) the DOE Psychiatrist
faled to adminigter any standardized teststo the Individud, (3) the DOE Psychiatrid’ s Interview of the Individud
lasted less than one hour, (4) the Individua has worked at his current place of employment for over 17 months
without exhibiting any sgns of mentd illness, (5) the Psychiatrist incorrectly attributed atrait to the Individud, that
the Individua does not possess and (6) the DOE Psychiatrist was biased againgt the Individual.

Theresults of the MMPI tests do not serve to refute the Psychiatrist’ s diagnosis. Asthe Psychiatrist testified at the
hearing, the MMPI would not necessarily detect a Narcissistic Personality Disorder. Tr. at 52-7, 59, 62-5, 72-74.
Nor does the Psychiatrist’s decison not to administer yet another MMPI suggest that the Psychiatrist (1) failed to
conduct an gppropriately thorough evauation of the Individud, or (2) was biased agang the Individud. The
Indviduel dso suggested that the duration of the Psychiatrist’ s interview of the Individua, about 45 minutes, suggests
bias or lack of care on the part of the Psychiatrist. This assertion is obvioudy without merit.

Atthehearing, the Individud atempted to discredit the Psychiatrist’ s Narcissstic Persondity Disorder diagnosis by
presarting the testimony of 5 of his current coworkers or supervisors. Each of these 5 witnesses tetified about the
Indviduel’ sonthejob conduct for the previous 17 month period. Each of these witnessesindicted that the Individua
had conducted himself in an exemplary manner a work during thisperiod. 3/ None of these witnesses, however,
were mentd hedth

3/ The Individua aso attempted to use the testimony of these coworkers to show that he does not
have the persondity trait described by the Psychiatrist as “grandiosity.” Simply put, | am
inclined to give far grester weight to the opinion of a board certified psychiatrist than to five
laymen on this matter. | therefore, find that the Individua has not rebutted the Psychiatrist’s
conclusion that the Individua has the persondity trait of grandiosty.



-8-

prafessondls. Each of these witnesses' contact with the Individual was limited to that which occurred a their work.
Nore of these witnesses knew the Individua prior to his current employment. Most importantly, the Individua did
not Show thet any of these witness were aware of his past history with the police department. Nor did the Individud
submit any expert testimony indicating that he does not have Narcissstic Persondity Disorder.

Moreover, the Psychiatrist has convincingly testified about the defects in the Individua’ s judgement and rdligbility
caused by the Individua’ s disorder. Accordingly, | find thet the loca security office properly invoked Criterion H.

A finding that the individua has a mentd illness or condition that causes or may cause a defect in an individud’s
judgement and rdiability does not necessarily mean tha person is indligible for a DOE access authorization
Howeve, inthepresent case, the Individual has neither exhibited any ingght into his behavior nor acknowledged that
hehesaNardssdic Personality Disorder. Asareault, the Individud is not undergoing trestment or in remisson from
thedsorder. Accordingly, | find that the Individua has not resolved the security concerns raise by the loca security
office under Criterion H.

Criterion L

The Notification Letter charges that the Individua has *engaged in unusua conduct or is subject to circumstances
whichtexdtoshow that [he] is not honest, rdigble, or trustworthy; or which furnishes reason to believe that [he] may
besubject to pressure, coercion, exploitation, or duress which may cause [him] to act contrary to the best interests
of the nationd security.” 10 C.F.R. § 710.8(l). The Notification Letter's allegations under Criterial are based on
tredarogetary informetion discussed above.  1n addition, the Notification Letter notes that the Individua has admitted
to at least two extramarital affairs.

The record shows that the Individud is too untrustworthy to be entrusted with classified information or accessto
specid nuclear materids. When the Individud was entrusted with the responghilities of being a police officer, he
choseto abuse them and use them in clumsy attempts to obtain sexud gratification. When the Individua was asked
to provide background information that would alow DOE security officias to determine his suitability for accessto
classfied information and specid nucear materids, he intentiondly lied by omitting information which would have
revealed his problems at the Police Department.

In addition, the Individud is clearly an extortion risk. He has admitted to at least two extramaritd affairs. He has
testified that his wife is unaware of either of these affairs. Tr. at 149-50. Moreover, | am concerned that the
Individual may continue to engage in extramarita affairs or the type of conduct which lead to his problems with the
Police Department.
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After conddaing these factors, | am convinced that the Individua has not mitigated or resolved the security concerns
raised under Criterion L by hisunusud behavior.

IV.CONCLUSON

For the reasons set forth above, | conclude that the Individua has not resolved the security concerns raised under
Citaion F, H and L. Therefore, the Individua has not demonstrated that granting his security clearance would not
endanger the common defense and would be clearly consstent with the nationd interest.  Accordingly, it is ny
ganonthet the Individual's access authorization should not be restored at thistime. The Individua may seek review
of this Decision by an Appea Panel under the procedures set forth at 10 C.F.R. § 710.28.

Steven L. Fine
Hearing Officer
Office of Hearings and Appeds

Date: August 28, 2003



